
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

i) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 7 November

(PAGES 3 - 10)

4. Members Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 8 January 2018.

(PAGES 11 - 14)

Public Document Pack



6. Public Reports for Consideration 

i) Periodic review of the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan 2016/17

(PAGES 15 - 22)

ii) Draft Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 2017/18 (PAGES 23 - 48)

iii) Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2016/17

(PAGES 49 - 56)

iv) Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 (PAGES 57 - 102)

v) Concurrent Meetings Protocol (PAGES 103 - 106)

7. Workplan (PAGES 107 - 108)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 8 January 2018



Governance and Audit Committee-  7 November 2017

28

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  7 November 2017 
commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss

Councillor Thomas Smith was also in attendance.

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson
James O’Shaughnessy
Andy Gray
Matt Waller
John Cornett
John Sketchley
David Lomas

Monitoring Officer
Team Manager – Corporate Policy and Governance
Housing and Enforcement Manager
Principal Auditor, Lincolnshire County Council
KPMG
Internal Audit Team Leader, Lincolnshire County Council
Chairman, Independent Remuneration Panel

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service

Apologies: Councillor David Bond
Peter Walton

36 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

38 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

39 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Governance and Audit Committee-  7 November 2017

29

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 30 October 2017.

The Head of Paid Service answered a question on stress from Councillor Mrs Brockway.  
The following points were highlighted:

 Annual Staff Surveys are run.  The results of the most recent survey had been 
through the Joint Staff Consultative Committee.  This showed that staff satisfaction 
rates are improving;

 There was an Employee Assistance Programme (EAP);

 A lack of control over people’s work and a lack of clarity on that work can cause 
stres
[...]
– the process could have been 
wrong, and there was an internal process to deal with these issues.  There were also 
appeals to the Secretary of State where a refusal was generated;

 The Audit had shown that the processes within the Planning Services were 
appropriate and fit for purpose;

Page 6



Governance and Audit Committee-  7 November 2017

32

 Team Managers receive a monthly update from a Corporate Team Member on the 
subject of audit actions;

 The Section 106 Monitor would like for Section 106 monies to be more transparent, 
by making the route of the monies available online.

RESOLVED to note the paper and the comments provided above.

43 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PERIOD 2 MONITORING REPORT

Consideration was given to a report giving Members an update of progress, by the Audit 
partner, against the 2017/18 annual programmes agreed by the Governance and Audit 
Committee in March 2017.

The report ran up to the end of September 2017 (the end of Quarter 2).

Following questions and comments from Members, further information was provided:

 There was a regular review of the Flare application, and it would not need an audit.  
There are limited other systems within WLDC that have customer access.  All other 
systems are accessed through portals, rather than having direct access into back 
office IT systems;

 The target of May 2017 for the Progress and Delivery Audit was the original target 
agreed.  This date for completion should have been replaced with a more realistic 
date as the Head of Paid Service did not fully feel that performance management was 
embedded in the organisation.  This was why the date had slipped;

 The ‘Closer to the Customer’ approach was about asking each service at WLDC what 
their digital aspirations were;

 There was a majority of people that want to use technology to access their services, 
however, there are some individuals that don’t;

 The shared ICT infrastructure with North Kesteven District Council has given WLDC 
added resilience.

RESOLVED to note the content of the report.

44 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter presented to the Governance and Audit 
Committee.

John Cornett from KPMG introduced the report, and highlighted the following points:

 The letter represented the completion of the 2016/17 audit;

 An unqualified opinion on the accounts and an unqualified value for money 

Page 7



Governance and Audit Committee-  7 November 2017

33

conclusion was given;

 The audit letter reiterated the view of KPMG that WLDC can meet the financial 
challenges going forward through the arrangements and approaches in place;

 There was not a small additional fee resulting from the extra work KPMG undertook  
around the restatement of the comprehensive income and the expenditure statement;

 KPMG provided some non-audit work in providing tax advice on group structure 
considerations to the value of £5200 shown under appendix 2 of the audit letter and 
this was charged separately from the audit work;

The Chairman thanked Mr Cornett and KPMG for their work on this report.

RESOLVED to accept the information contained within the report.

45 PERIODIC REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 2016/17

Members considered a review on the progress of the Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan for 2016/17.

The Team Manager – Corporate Policy and Governance introduced the report, and 
highlighted the following:

 The selective licensing scheme is deemed to be working well.  This action is deemed 
to be closed for the purposes of this action plan;

 It was recommended that the Development Management was kept on the action plan;

 Progress was underway on the other 6 actions in the plan.

RESOLVED:

(1) That Members were assured that the current position of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan for 2016/17 will result in the completion 
of all relevant actions by July 2018;

(2) To approve the closure of the action relating to Selective Lic
[...]
emed as BaU 
activity

31/12/2017 M. Sturgess Black

Development 
Management

To receive the findings of an 
audit into the service, 
providing oversight and 
scrutiny to ensure 
subsequent 
recommendations and 
actions are appropriately 
considered and 
implemented

1. Audit to be completed and 
findings considered by GCLT
2. Audit report to be 
presented to G&A Committee 
3. Actions to be completed 
and signed off

1. Audit completed and 
report received. 
Substantial assurance 
rating received and 
findings reviewed by G&A 
Committee Nov ’17 
2. Await evidence of 
sufficient progress against 
agreed audit actions

31/03/2018 M. Sturgess Green

P
age 22



Governance & Audit 
Committee

16 January 2018

Subject: Draft Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 2017/18

Report by: Lucy Pledge (Head of Service – Corporate Audit 
& Risk Management – Lincolnshire County 
Council)

Contact Officer: Ian Knowles, Director of Resources
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: The report gives members an update of progress, 
by the Audit partner, against the 2017/18 annual 
programmes agreed by the Audit Committee in 
March 2017.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 1) Members consider the content of the 
report and identify any actions required.

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:  None directly arising from the report

Page 23

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


Financial:  None directly arises from the report.

Staffing: None.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:
NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any new 
or revised policy or revision to service delivery/introduction of new services.

None arising from this report

Risk Assessment: N/A

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:  None arising from this report

Background Papers:  No background papers within Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 24



Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one to which Rule 14 of the
[...]
ned 
for. There is currently an 
ongoing corporate project 
'Implementation of the 
Records Management Policy'. 
This has been rolling since 
2015. This will not only bring 
the retention and destruction 
schedule up to date but will 
help to address document 
control such as naming 
conventions and versioning. 
 
Implications 
 
Without a records 
management policy providing 
clear direction on records 
retention and document 
control, staff have no approved 
guidance on how long they 
should retain key policies and 
procedures and there will 
potentially be an inconsistent 
approach to document control. 

5.1 Not 
Implemented 

Appropriate focus 
and scrutiny on 
the management 
of the project will 
be undertaken to 
realise the 
achievement of 
the objectives 

31/12/2017 1.  Presentation of project 
progress and next steps given 
to SLT members on 2/5/2017. 
2.  R&D Schedule being 
updated as information is 
identified.  Included as an 
action on the GDPR 
Implementation project and 
planned for issue end Dec 
2017/ Early Jan 2018. 

31/01/2018 Steve 
Anderson - 
Information 
Governance 
Officer 

Substantial 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
End of report 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee Governance and
Audit Committee

Date  16 January 2018

Subject: Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17

Report by: John Cornett, KPMG LLP (UK)

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
Finance and Business Support Manager
01427 676560
Tracey.Bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
The purpose of the report is to present the Annual
Claims and Returns Report from our External
Auditor KPMG.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That Members accept the information contained within this report.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6c



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

None arising from this report.

Financial : FIN/125/18

The cost of the Housing Benefit Subsidy audit resulted in a charge of £6,176 and
this has been contained within the existing budget provision.

Staffing :

None aris
[...]
y similar errors or testing difficulties as part of this year’s work.

This table summarises the 

key issues arising from this 

year’s work in certifying the 

Housing Benefit Subsidy 

Claim. 

P
age 55



kpmg.com/uk 

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. | CREATE: CRT070784A 

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential 

P
age 56



Governance & Audit 
Committee

16 January 2018

Subject: Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

Report by: Ian Knowles
Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw,
Finance and Business Support Manager
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
Tel:  01427 676560

Purpose / Summary:
To scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy 
and recommend its inclusion within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Committee review, comment and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Strategy and recommends its inclusion in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, for the approval of Council;

2. To acknowledge the Treasury Management Practices.

Page 57

Agenda Item 6d

mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.bir
[...]
ese 
is that the Council needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short 
term, exceed the total of the CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any 
additional CFR for 2018/19 and the following two financial years.  This allows some 
flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years, but ensures that borrowing is 
not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes.      
The Director of Resources reports that the Council complied with this prudential 
indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  
This view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the 
proposals in this budget report.  

3.3 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity
The operational boundary.  This is the limit beyond which external debt is not 
normally expected to be exceeded.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure 
to the CFR, but may be lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt 
and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other cash resources.

Operational boundary 
£m

2017/18
Estimate

2018/19
Estimate

2019/20
Estimate

2020/21
Estimate

External Debt 7.650 27.223 44.509 44.509
Other long term liabilities 0.027 0.000 0.000 0.000
Operational Boundary 7.677 27.223 44.509 44.509

The authorised limit for external debt. A further key prudential indicator 
represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing.  This represents a limit 
beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or 

Page 70



15

revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt which, while not 
desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer 
term.  

1. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control 
either the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, 
although this power has not yet been exercised.

2. The Council is as
[...]
intaining an under-borrowed position.  This means 
that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not 
been fully funded with external loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s 
reserves, balances and cash flow has been used as a temporary measure.  This 
strategy is prudent as investment returns are low and counterparty risk is still an 
issue that needs to be considered.
Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will 
be adopted with the 2018/19 treasury operations.  The Director of Resources 
will monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach 
to changing circumstances:

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and short 
term rates (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into 
recession or of risks of deflation), then long term borrowings will be 
postponed, and potential rescheduling from fixed rate funding into short term 
borrowing will be considered.

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long 
and short term rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an 
acceleration in the start date and in the rate of increase in central rates in 
the USA and UK, an increase in world economic activity or a sudden 
increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio position will be re-appraised. 
Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest rates are lower 
than they are projected to be in the next few years.

Any decisions will be reported to the appropriate decision making body at the 
next available opportunity.

3.6 Policy on borrowing in advance of need 

The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in order to 
profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision to borrow in 
advance will be within forward approved Capital Financing Requirement estimates, 

Page 73



18

and will be considered carefully to ensure that value
[...]
2

APPENDIX G

THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT ROLE OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER

The S151 (responsible) officer
 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for 

approval, reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring compliance;
 submitting regular treasury management policy reports;
 submitting budgets and budget variations;
 receiving and reviewing management information reports;
 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function;
 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and 

the effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management 
function;

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit;
 recommending the appointment of external service providers. 

Page 102



Committee: Governance and 
Audit Committee

16 January 2018

Subject: Concurrent Meetings Protocol

Report by: Alan Robinson
Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: James Welbourn
Democratic and Civic Officer
james.welbourn@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427676595

Purpose / Summary: To clarify the protocol for the occasions where 
Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy 
and Resources meet concurrently. 

RECOMMENDATION:
1. To adopt the concurrent protocol as outlined in the report;

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None.

Financial: FIN/133/18

There are no financial implications arising from this report

Page 103

Agenda Item 6e

mailto:james.welbourn@west-lindsey.gov.uk


Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:
Amendment to the Constitution to permit concurrent meetings of the two Policy 
Committees report – Full Council 4 September 2017

1. Summary

1.1 Following Full Council on 4 September 2017, Governance and Audit 
were tasked with establishing a protocol for running concurrent policy 
committee meetings. 

2. Background

2.1 Currently, reports that require sign off from both the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and the Policy and Resources Committee go 
through each Committee in 
[...]
ress made against actions relating to the significant issues identified within the 
AGS 2015/16

Internal Audit Q4 
Monitoring

Tracey Bircumshaw To present the final quarter monitoring report

AGS 2017/18 James O'Shaughnessy Final review and approval of the AGS 2017/18 and Action Plan

19/06/2018 Draft AGS 2017/18 James O'Shaughnessy Present the draft AGS 2017/18 and action plan

24/07/2018 Closedown - approval of 
the accounts

Tracey Bircumshaw Approve the 2017/18 SoA

Grand Total

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3a Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 7 November
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Periodic review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2016/17
	AGS 2016-17 Action Plan Q2

	6b Draft Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 2017/18
	V1.2 WLDC Q3 Draft Progress Report

	6c Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17
	6d Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	6e Concurrent Meetings Protocol
	7 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

36

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  16 January 2018 
commencing at 2.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Thomas Smith
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Finance & Business Support Manager
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Caroline Capon Principal Accountant
Lucy Pledge Lincolnshire County Council Internal Audit
Matthew Waller Lincolnshire County Council Internal Audit
Michael Norman KPMG
John Cornett KPMG
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway
Councillor David Bond

Membership: Councillor Jackie Brockway was substituted by Councillor 
Thomas Smith.

49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes were moved and seconded, and a recorded vote was taken.

For: Councillors G McNeill, J McNeill, Bibb, White.

Against: None.



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

37

Abstained: Councillor Smith.

A total of 4 votes for, none against and one abstention.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

51 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

52 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was noted.

53 PERIODIC REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 2016/17

Members considered a report reviewing the process with the Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17 Action Plan.

The Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report, making 
the following points:

 The action relating to selective licensing had now been closed;

 Progress was underway with all of the other actions contained in the report, and all 
the due dates were expected to be met.  It was anticipated that by the next 
Governance and Audit meeting in March that the actions relating to resilience and 
capacity and political governance will have been progressed to the point of closure;

Following this update, Members also considered whether they wanted to see a further report 
on development management in March.  Following reassurance from the Housing and 
Enforcement Manager that steps had been taken to implement all of the recommendations 
in the report relating to development management, it was felt that such a report was not 
needed.

The periodic review was noted.

54 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18

Members considered a report on the progress of the Audit partner against the 2017/18 
annual programmes agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee in March 2017.

The Principal Auditor highlighted several points from the draft audit, listed below:

 The ICT patch management audit had been moved back to Quarter 4;

 There were currently two overdue actions, one of which was high priority.  This 
related to the ICT infrastructure audit;



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

38

 The amount of overdue audit recommendations was low;

 The performance details against targets were highlighted at paragraph 12 of the 
report;

Following this update, Independent Members expressed concern about the ‘red’ risks listed 
in the report, and that the Governance and Audit Committee was not being used more 
proactively in certain circumstances; in particular, they felt that their role as independents 
was being bypassed.  Overall though, they wanted to make it clear that West Lindsey District 
Council (WLDC) and its Executive have the absolute right to determine the direction of the 
Council, but on the big decisions more questions for due diligence should be asked by the 
Governance and Audit Committee.

The Director of Resources responded and said that management had always tried to be 
open and honest about risks.  Part of the red risks in the report were around the handover 
between the previous Commercial Director and the former Chief Executive.  The subsequent 
departure of the Chief Executive had made it hard to provide evidence for that six month 
period.

The Chairman added his thanks to the Independent Members for correspondence sent to 
himself prior to Christmas.  He outlined that the Governance and Audit Committee’s primary 
role was retrospective; it currently could not be proactive in decision making.  However, 
although the Committee was retrospective on the whole, it was proactive in taking reviews.  
In addition, decisions taken by the Council are guided by and set out by the Constitution.

Further points from the Committee were:

 Mr Walton had concerns that WLDC did not have the structure or process in place to 
become an entrepreneurial authority;

 The ‘Entrepreneurial Board’ mentioned in the report had been headed by the former 
Chief Executive and was an officer group;

 In the next iteration of the medium term financial plan there will be an integration of 
commercial activity within existing project delivery in order that it can be tracked as 
one activity and not two;

 It was important that problems from the past are not perpetuated;

 It was right that Governance and Audit drive their own agenda and are able to 
appropriately challenge decisions;

 New guidance was set to be released on support for Audit committees and can be 
shared with Members when it becomes available;

 The Head of Audit and Risk Management at Lincolnshire County Council stressed 
that questioning for audit committees should concentrate on the ‘how’, rather than the 
‘why’, as the committee was in existence to help keep good governance.  This good 
governance did not have to be confined to the formal processes of the committee, 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

39

and a refresher on insight could be in order;

 As a third line of assurance, if sections of the commercial strategy are not functioning 
as they should be, audit can bring this to the attention of the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  Part of the formal follow up process was to keep an eye on areas that 
have lower assurance;

The Chairman then gave his thanks to the auditors for their report.

Two new recommendations were moved and seconded as follows:

(1) The Director of Economic Development & Commercial be invited to the 
next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee;

(2) A workshop on commercial governance to be run by either the Director of 
Resources or the Director of Economic Development & Commercial be set 
up;

and a recorded vote was taken.

For: Councillors G McNeill, Bibb, J McNeill, Smith and White.

Against: None.

Abstained: None.

A total of 5 votes for, with no-one voting against or abstaining.  

RESOLVED that:

(1)  The Director of Economic Development & Commercial be invited to the 
next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee;

(2) A workshop on commercial governance to be run by either the Director of 
Resources or the Director of Economic Development & Commercial be set 
up.

55 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Members considered a report from the External Auditor, KPMG, on the annual claims and 
returns.

The following points were highlighted:

 The report was largely undertaken by internal auditors on KPMG’s behalf;

 The housing benefits return was circa £22.7 million in value;



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

40

 Every error has to be reported regardless of the size or scale of the error; some of the 
numbers can appear to be miniscule in comparison to the overall value of the returns;

 There were a number of errors in the payment of benefits to claimants; some of those 
errors were underpayments.  In these instances, West Lindsey District Council’s 
(WLDC’s) Benefits team work to correct these underpayments;

Some of the errors resulted in overpayments to claimants.  Where errors are 
identified in testing, there were two options available.  WLDC opted to take the ‘100% 
testing’ option; here, all of the cases that have attributes associated with the error 
were looked at.  This resulted in an amendment to the claim of £37, and avoided the 
potential extrapolation of the error, and a potential reclaim from the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP);

 The work did not meet the 30 November deadline, and was signed off 5 days later.  
This had not appeared to have had any impact on the subsidy paid to WLDC;

 The fee for the work set by Public Sector Audit Appointments was just short of 
£6,200.  There was likely to be a variation on this fee due to the issues discussed 
above.

 The errors discovered are usually due to a change in circumstances for the claimant.  
As part of the subsidy testing, a report was compiled so that errors can be tracked;

 The errors are not untypical of most Local Authorities.  The DWP tend to scrutinise 
more closely those Local Authorities who have no errors reported;

 Issues found as part of the testing are discussed with the Benefits team and the 
individuals concerned.

The report was noted.

56 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

Members considered a draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19

The Finance and Business Support Manager introduced the report, highlighting the following 
points;

 There were a number of additions to the strategy this year; there were a number of 
changes within the prudential code and the treasury management guidance, and 
guidance was imminent from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government;

 Included within the strategy was a section on non-treasury management investment;

 All borrowing will be undertaken to maturity (long and short-term borrowing) to 
provide some surety as to when repayments will need to be made;



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

41

 A new local authority bill was being developed; this was an intra authority borrowing 
investment, and was free of charge.  The minimum investment was £500,000 – it had 
a range of 1 month to 1 year.

Following this introduction, Members of the Committee then asked questions of the Finance 
and Business Support Manager.  Further information was provided as below;

 This strategy had already been through the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee and provided criteria in which WLDC will invest £20 million in commercial 
properties;

 The implementation of the commercial strategy will happen alongside the business 
plan to avoid confusion;

 The Director of Resources mentioned that a report on developments within the 
commercial portfolio was scheduled for Corporate Policy and Resources committee 
later in May 2018;

 The operational boundary (the limit beyond which external debt is not normally 
expected to be exceeded) had moved to £44.509 million; this figure was lower than 
the previous level.  This was in part due to lower borrowing;

Note: Peter Walton left the meeting at this point and did not return.

 WLDC would not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in order to profit 
from the investment of the extra sums borrowed;

 The arrangement with the Municipal Bond Agency (MBA) means that if the Council 
entered into a bond with them, but the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) have a 
better rate, then the Council would use the PWLB.  If the reverse were true, then the 
Council would use the MBA;

 The external auditors would look at the Local Audit Office’s report that was released 
before Christmas 2017, and include it as part of their reporting;

 The amount permissible to be invested on the local property asset fund was being 
increased by £1million to £4million; however this does not mean an investment will be 
made.

The recommendations in the report, along with a new recommendation from the Chairman 
were moved and seconded, and a recorded vote was taken.

For: Councillors G McNeill, Bibb, J McNeill, Smith and White.

Against: None.

Abstained: None.

A total of 5 votes for, with no-one voting against or abstaining.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

42

RESOLVED to:

(1) Recommend the inclusion of the Treasury Management 
Strategy in the Medium Term Financial Plan for the approval of 
Council;

(2) Acknowledge the Treasury Management Practices;
(3) Recommend that the attention of Full Council is drawn to the 

repayment of capital on borrowing.

57 CONCURRENT MEETINGS PROTOCOL

Members considered a report on the protocol for the occasions where Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees meet concurrently.

Question and comments from Members followed an introduction from the Democratic and 
Civic Officer.  The following points were highlighted:

 The quorum for the concurrent committee would be as for the individual committees.  
4 Members from Prosperous Communities, and 4 Members from Corporate Policy 
and Resources would be required as separate votes will be taken during the meeting;

 There were other examples of this type of committee meeting in other parts of the 
country, but most Councils operate a ‘Cabinet’ or ‘Executive’ style of governance;

 The calling of a concurrent committee would happen as and when required; for 
example, it may be used for areas that require significant investment.

The recommendation was moved and seconded, and a recorded vote was taken.

For: Councillors G McNeill, Bibb, J McNeill, Smith and White.

Against: None.

Abstained: None.

A total of 5 votes for, with no-one voting against or abstaining.  

RESOLVED to adopt the concurrent protocol as outlined in the report. 

58 WORKPLAN

Subject to the addition of a visit from the Commercial and Economic Growth Director in 
March, the workplan was noted.



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 January 2018

43

The meeting concluded at 4.17 pm.

Chairman


